CLARK COUNTY
STAFF REPORT

DEPARTMENT: Community Development, Development Services
DATE: | July 25, 2013
| REQUEST: - Approve a Declaration to amend Burnt Bridge Village
: Subdivision Plat Recorded in Book 311 at Page 638.
CHECK ONE X Consent ~ CAO
BACKGROUND

The final plat for Burnt Bridge Village Subdivision was recorded and required the
applicant to construct 60 housing units made up of 24 single-family detached
dwellings and 36 single-family attached dwellings (or duplexes).

A Declaration to revise the recorded subdivision plat by revising Plat Note 1 of
Burnt Bridge Village subdivision to reduce the front yard setback for Lot 1
through Lot 24 from 20 feet to 10 feet consistent with the current code standards,
and. to reduce the street side yard setback for Lot 43 from 10 feet to 7.53 feet.
The declaration has been reviewed and approved as to form by county’s legal
counsel to amend the final subdivision plat. The revised plat is described in the
attached Exhibit “1” as sketched in the attached Exhibit “2.” The final approval of
the Declaration by the Board of County Commissioners is required.

BUDGET AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None

FISCAL IMPACTS

[ Yes (see attached form) ¥ No
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Serial #: 986026946 through 986026969, and 986026988, see Exhibit C
Sec-T-R: Section 15, T2N, R2E
Project: PLD2013-00005, VAR2013-00003
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DECLARATION AMENDING PLAT BOOK 311, PAGE 638

We, D.R. Horton, Inc - Portland, a Delaware Corporation, the owners of certain real
property in Clark County, Washington, legally described therein below (hereinafter
“Site”), pursuant to :

RCW 58.17.215 and CCC 40.540, which, under specific circumstances, allows Clark

~ County to approve alterations to recorded plats, file this declaration to accomplish that
end.

RECITALS:

Whereas, D.R. Horton, Inc — Portland, a Delaware Corporation, are the owners
of Lots 1 through 24 and Lot 43 of the plat of Burnt Bridge Village, part of a plat
recorded under Auditor's number 4566052, Book 311, Page 638, the Site, and a copy of
the previously recorded piat in Exhibit A attached hereto; and

Whereas, the owners have sought to amend the recorded plat to modify the
platted building setbacks to the current setbacks for the R-22 Zone per Table
40.220.020-5 (Single-Family Detached Lot Standards) for Lots 1 through Lot 24. This
modification will change the Note 1 on the plat from a 20-foot front yard setback to a 10-




foot front yard setback. The owners have also sought an administrative variance to
reduce the street side yard setback from 10-feet to 7.53 feet on Lot 43 which changes
Note 2 on the plat; and

Whereas, the owners have previously received the plat alteration approval with
conditions of Clark County in that planning application numbered PLD2013-00005 and
administrative variance approval in that planning application numbered VAR2013-00003;
and

Whereas, this document is required to satisfy the conditions of approval, RCW
58.17.215 and CCC 40.540; now, therefore,

1. The undersigned owners declare that they are the sole and exclusive

owners of the real property, Lot 1 through 24 and Lot 43 of the plat of Burnt

Bridge Village, as shown in Exhibit A, that is affected by the plat alteration. The

plat is recorded in Book 311at Page 638, records of Ciark County, Washington.

2. Pursuant to the plat alteration, Clark County has authorized the

modification of the platted setbacks for Lots 1 through 24 to the current setbacks

for the R-22 zone per Table 40.220.020-5 (Single-Family Detached Lot

Standards).

3. Pursuant to the administrative variance and the plat alteration, Clark

County has authorized the reduction of the street side yard setback for Lot 43 to

7.53 feet. '

4, A revised drawing of the approved alteration is attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Exhibit B.

5. The tax account numbers of Lots 1 through 24 and Lot 43 is attached and

incorporated herein as Exhibit C.

6. The final plat is only amended as set forth above and in all other aspects

are unaffected by this document. A copy of this declaration shall be filed with the

Clark County Auditor so as to appear in the chain of title of the affected parcels.

* (BDJ@(/\
Dated this 50 __ day of 42013




Approved as to form:

Christopherforne
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

County Commissioners
Approved and accegﬂ(ed by the Board of County Commlssmners Clark County,

Washington, this 30" day of M , 2013. e

Chair of the Board of County Commissioners oy

S S
Attested by: ;Q@&g Vv m

Clerkto the Board of Clark County Commissioners

By:

Owners Representative

STATE OF OREGON )
88
COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH ) -

_ On this day personally appeared before me : , known to me to
the person that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument
to be his/her free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on
oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute said mstrument

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF , 2013

Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon, residing at ' , therein.
My commission expires: :
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EXHIBIT C

Burnt Bridge
Village Lot

Serial Number Number
986026946 ~ Llotl
986026947 Lot 2
986026948 Lot 3
986026949 Lot 4
986026950 ~ Lot5
986026951 " Lot6
986026952 Lot7
986026953 Lot 8
986026954 , Lot9
986026955 Lot 10
986026956 Lot 11
986026957 Lot 12
986026958 Lot 13
986026959 Lot 14
986026960 Lot 15
986026961 Lot 16
986026962 Lot17
986026963 Lot 18
986026964 Lot 19
986026965 Lot 20
986026966 ' Lot21
986026967 Lot 22
986026968 Lot 23
986026969 Lot 24

986026988 Lot 43




TYPE Il DEVELOPMENT
STAFF REPORT &
RECOMMENDATION

Form DS1402 PLD

Project Name:
Case Number:
Location:

Request:

Applicant:

Contact Person:

BURNT BRIDGE VILLAGE
PLD2013-00005, VAR2013-00003

320 NE New House Road

The applicant is requesting a plat alteration approval to
modify Plat Note 1 of Burnt Bridge Village Subdivision to
reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for Lot 1
through Lot 24 and the side street setback for Lot 43 from 10
feet to 7.53 feet. The side street setback also requires a
variance to the numerical standard in Table 40.220.020-4
(Single-Family Attached Lots). The approximately 4.28 acre
property is zoned R-22. Burnt Bridge Village subdivision plat
is recorded in Book 311, Page 638 of plats.

D. R. Horton, Inc.

Attn.: Andy Tiemann

4380 SW Macadam Avenue, Suite 100
Portland, OR 97239

Phone: (503) 2224151, ext.1104,
E-mail: AETiemann@drhorton.com

Antony Weller

CESNW, Inc.

13190 SW 68" Parkway, Suite 150

Tigard, OR 97223 _
Phone: (503) 968-6655, E-mail: Tweller@cesnw.com

| Property Owner: D. R. Horton Statewide Mortgage Services
380 SW Macadam Ave % Washington Federal
Suite 100 425 Pike Street
Portland, OR 97239 Seattle, WA 98101
RECOMMENDATION

Approved, %e}ct to Conditions
PS Manager’s Initials: Date Issued: July 5, 2013




County Review Staff:

Name Phone Ext. E-mail Address
(360) 397-2375

PS Manager: | Chuck Crider 4667 Chuck.crider@clark.wa.gov
Planner: Michael Uduk 4385 - | Michael.uduk@clark.wa.gov
Development | Ali Safayi, P.E. 4102 Ali.safayi@clark.wa.gov
Engineering
Team Leader
(Trans. & Stormwater):
Development | David Jardin 4354 David.jardin@clark.wa.gov
Engineering:
(Trans. & Stormwater):

Comp Plan Designation: UM

Parcel Number(s): Burnt Bridge Village Subdivision recorded in Book
311, Page 628 of plats in a portion of the SW % of
the NE % of Section 15, Township 2 North, Range 1
East, of the Willamette Meridian.

Applicable Laws:

Clark County Code Chapter: 40.220.020 (R-22), 40.350 (Transportation and
Circulation), 40.385 (Stormwater and Erosion Control), 40.540.120 (Alteration and
Vacation of Final Plats), 40.550.020 (Variances), 40.500 (Procedures)

Neighborhood Association/Contact:

West Hazel Dell Neighborhood Association

Ira Stanek, President '

500 NW Wildwood

Vancouver, WA 98665

Phone # (360) 573-7376, E-mail: llastanek@hotmail.com

Vesting:
A pre-application conference on this request was waived; therefore, there is no vesting
in this application.

Time Limits:

The application was determined to be fully complete on April 19, 2013, (see Exhibit No.
8). Therefore, the County Code requirement for issuing a decision within 78 days
lapses on July 6, 2013.

Public Notice:
Notice of application and public hearing was mailed to the applicant, the Concerned
West Hazel Dell Neighborhood Association and property owners within 300 feet of the
site on June 11, 2013.

Bﬁmt Bridge Village

Page 2
Form DS1402 PLD - Revised 08/11/09




Public Comments:
The county did not receive any public comment regarding this application.

Project Overview

Burnt Bridge Village, a 61-lot subdivision, was approved with conditions by the Clark

- County Hearings Examiner on June 12, 2006. The development site is approximately
4.28 acres zoned R-22, which provides for a maximum density of 22 apartment units
per acre or a minimum density of 15 residential units per acre. The property was a
mobile home park with 41 abandoned mobile homes. The conditions of approval for
Burnt Bridge Village have been implemented, and 60 of the 61 approved lots have been
recorded in Book 311 at Page 638 of Plats.

The development proposal includes the construction of 24-unit single-family detached
dwellings and 36-unit single-family attached dwellings or townhouses. The
development standards when the preliminary plat was approved required a front yard
setback of 20 feet for single-family development. Plat Note 1 stipulates that the front
yard setback for single-family detached dwelling is 20 feet, the front yard standard when
the plat was approved. Since the initial review, the county has revised its development
code by reducing the front yard setback for single-family housing development in the R-
22 zoning district from 20 feet 10 feet. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a plat
alteration to change Plat Note 1, to require the front yard setback to be 10 feet instead
of the 20 feet recorded in Book 311 at Page 638 of Plats.

In addition to the plat alteration, the applicant is also requesting a street side yard
variance for Lot 43 from 10 feet to 7.53 feet or 24.7 percent variance of the numerical -
standard [per CCC 40.550.020 (A) (3) (a) (Type | and Il Administrative Variances)]. The
need for the variance and the plat alteration for the street side yard reduction are
because Plat Note 1 also lists the street side yard setback of 10 feet but Table
40.220.020-5 has not been change to a lesser numerical standard than the original.

Staff Analysis

Major Issues:

Only the major issues, errors in the development proposal, and/or justification for any
conditions of approval are discussed below. Staff finds that all other aspects of this
proposal not discussed below comply with the applicable code requirements.

LAND USE:

Plat Alteration and Vacation

Finding 1

The development site is approximately 4.28 acres situated on north side of NE
Newhouse Road off of NE Hazel Dell Avenue with a pre-platting address of 320 NE
Newhouse Road. The property was subdivided into 61 lots; but 60 lots, made up of 24
single-family detached lots and 36 single-family attached lots (or town houses) were
recorded in Book 311 at Page 638 of plats. When the plat was approved, the front yard
setback for single-family detached residential housing development in the R-22 zoning

Bumt Bridge Village
Page 3
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district was 20 feet and the street side yard setback was (and still is) 10 feet. The
recorded plat contains a Plat Note 1, which requires the front yard setback for single-
- family residential development to be set at 20 feet. The same footnote requires a street
side yard setback of 10 feet. The 20 foot yard setback standard affects Lot 1 through
Lot 24 and the 10 foot street side yard setback affects Lots 1, 24, 25, 42, 43, and 60 of
Burnt Bridge Village. The applicant is, however, requesting the plat notes to be altered
by reducing front yard setback for Lot 1 through Lot 24 and by reducing the street side
yard setback for Lot 43 only, as discussed the variance section of this report. |

After Burnt Bridge Village plat (and other similar plats) had been recorded, the county
revised the code in 2009 to require a front yard setback of 10 feet in the R-22 zoning
district [per Table 40.220.020-5 (Single-Family Detached Lot Standards)]. The code
revision did not affect the street side yard standard of 10 feet. The applicant wants to
use the new front yard setback standard of 10 feet to develop Lot 1 through Lot 24 of
Burnt Bridge Village. Since Burnt Bridge Village is a recorded plat, the change from the
20 foot front yard setback required by Plat Note 1 to the 10 foot standard in the existing
code (to develop Lot 1 through Lot 24) requires a plat alteration [per CCC 40.540.120
" (Alteration and Vacation of Final Plats)]. The same plat note also impacts the street
side yard for Lot 43, for which a variance is also requested.

Finding 2

CCC 40.540.120 (E) provides standards (or criteria) to review a plat alteration and
vacation. The applicable section of the code states that the review authority may
approve a plat alteration request, if the following criteria are met:

Approval Criterion 1:
“The plat alteration is within the public interest.”

Finding 3

Staff finds that the plat alteration is in the public interest. The change that the applicant
is seeking is consistent with the standards in Table 40.220.020-5 (Single-Family
Detached Lot Standards), which provides for a front yard setback of 10 feet in all the
residential zoning districts, including the R-22 zone. The reduced front yard setback will
provide the applicant additional land as well as more flexibility in designing single-family
housing of various sizes on Lot 1 through Lot 24 of Burnt Bridge Village. Therefore,
staff finds that it would be in the public interest to approve the plat alteration. Staff
concludes that this standard is met; therefore, no condition of approval is necessary.

Approval Criterion 2:
“The approval criteria in Section 40.540.040(D) as applicable to the proposed plat
alteration, is met.”

Finding 4

The applicant provided all the applicable submittal requirements consistent with the
standards in CCC 40.540.040 (D). Staff concludes that no new condition of approval is
necessary with this action.

Burnt Bridge Village
Page 4
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Approval Criterion 3:

“The approval of the plat alteration will not result in the violation of any requirements of
the original approval unless conditions necessitating such requrrements have changed
since the original plat was recorded.”

Finding 5

Ordinarily, the developer would have been required to develop Lot 1 through Lot 24 of
Burnt Bridge Village consistent with the front yard setback standard established by Plat
Note 1, which is 20 feet, and was consistent with the then zoning standards. The
development standards have been changed by reducing the front yard setback from 20
feet to 10 feet. The proposed change seemingly departs, but does not violate the front
yard setback of the original plat approval, because the 10-foot front yard setback is the
current standard in Table 40.220.020-5 (Single-Family Detached Lot Standards) in the
R-22 zoning district. The development standards relating to front yard setback standard
has changed since the plat was recorded and the applicant wants to develop Burnt
Bridge Village consistent with the current front yard setback standards. This finding
does not require additional condition of approval.

Based upon the above, staff recommends approval of the plat alteration. The applicant
will need to prepare the necessary declarations to be approved as to form by the
Prosecuting Attorney's office for the Board of County Commissioners consent prior to
recording the plat.

Administrative Variance

Finding 6

CCC 40.550.020 (A) (2) provides that an application for a variance shall be subject to
Type |l review, if the variance is for more than ten percent (10%) up to and including
twenty-five percent (25%) of the numerical standard in question. The applicant is
requesting a Type Il variance to reduce the side yard setback of a proposed single-
family attached building on Lot 43, from 10 feet to 7.53 feet. The variance is for 2.47
feet or 24.7 percent of the numerical standard of the side yard setback standard in the
R-22 zoning district.

CCC 40.550.020 (A) (4) provides the following approval standards (or criteria) for an
administrative variance:

Approval Criterion 1:

Granting the variance(s) will not substantlally detract from the livability or appearance of
a residential area or from the desired character of a nonresidential area, or the
variance(s) will substantially enhance the livability or appearance of a residential area or
the desired character of a nonresidential area, such as by preserving or protecting
significant natural, scenic, historic, cultural, open space or energy resources.

Finding 7

The variance is for Lot 43. If approved, it will not substantially detract from the livability,
appearance or character of the residential area. The applicant's Consulting Engineers
have provided documentation indicating that the 24.7 percent variance or 2.47 feet
reduction of the numerical standard will not adversely impact sight distance in the area.
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The County’'s Development Engineering Staff, concurs with applicant's Consulting
Engineers' evaluation of the available sight distance at the intersection of NE 4™ Avenue
and NE 52" Street. (See the attached Exhibit 2) The County's Development
Engineering Staff also concludes that the requested variance meets transportation
requirements of Clark County Code. Staff finds that the corner of NE 4™ Avenue and
NE 52" Street is not sharp and provides a gradual turning movement. (See Attachment
B for details)

There are no significant natural, scenic, historic, cultural, open space or energy
resources in the area that need to be protected.

Therefore, based upon the above, staff recommends that the variance to reduce the
street side yard setback for Lot 43 from 10 feet to 7.53 feet (or 24.7 percent of the
numerical standard) be approved.

Approval Criterion 2:

If variances to more than one (1) regulation are being requested, the cumulative effect
of the vanances shall be consistent with the purpose of the zone in which the site is
situated.

Finding 8
Only the side street setback standard is impacted by this variance request; no other
variance is requested.

Approval Criterion 3:
Adverse impacts resulting from the variance(s) are mitigated to the extent practical.

Finding 9

The applicant has not identified any potential adverse impacts resulting from the
variance. The applicant Consulting Engineers have provided documentation that
analyzes potential impacts and find that adequate sight distance exists at the corner of
NE 4™ Avenue and NE 52™ Street. Based upon the above, not additional mitigation is
necessary. '

Approval Criterion 4:

The variance(s) does not substantially impair or impede the availability or safety of
access that would otherwise exist for vehicles or for pedestrians; or an altemative
access is provided.

Finding 10

The variance will reduce the side street setback on NE 4" Avenue from 10 feet to 7.53
feet for Lot 43. Granting the variance will not impede sight distance, vehicular access
and safety in the area.

TRANSPORTATION:

See the Development Engineering Staff Report and Conditions attached.

Burnt Bridge Village
Page 6
Form DS1402 PLD - Revised 08/11/09




RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the proposed plan (identified as Exhibit 1), and the findings and
conclusions stated above, the Permit Services Manager hereby APPROVES Plat
Alteration and Variance requests, subject to the following conditions:

Conditions of Approval

A-1  The applicant shall prepare a plat declaration to be approved as to form by the
Prosecuting Attorney’s office for the Board of County Commissioners consent
and approval of the plat alteration to include the following:

i. Provide a revised plat indicating that the front yard setbacks for Lot 1 through
Lot 24 of Burnt Bridge Village subdivision are reduced from 20 feet per Plat
‘Note 1 to 10 feet [per Table 40.220.020-5 (Single-Family Detached Lot
Standards)];

ii. Provide a revised plat indicating that the street side yard for Lot 43 has been
- reduced from 10 feet to 7.53 feet. ‘

A-2 The applicant shall record the declaration together with the revised plat showing
the new front yard setback for Lot 1 through Lot 24, and the new street side yard
setback for Lot 43 with the county auditor's office and provide a copy of the
records to the Permit Services staff for building permit issuance.

Note:
The Permit Services manager reserves the right to provide additional comment
and findings of fact regarding this decision, if appealed.

-~ Decision Appeal Process:
An appeal of any aspect of this decision may be appealed to the County Hearing
Examiner only by a party of record. A "Party of Record" includes the applicant and those
individuals who submitted written testimony to the Development Service Manager within
the designated comment period.

The appeal shall be filed with the Department of Community Development, Permit
Services Center, 1300 Franklin Street, Vancouver, Washington, 98668, within fourteen
(14) calendar days from the date the notice of final land use decision is mailed to parties
of record. This decision was mailed on July 5, 2013. Therefore any appeal must be
received in this office by 12:00 p.m. (noon) on July 19, 2013.

Any appeal of the final land use decisions shall be in writing and contain the following:
o Case number designated by the County;

Name of the applicant;

Name of each petitioner,;

Signature of each petitioner or his or her duly authorized representative;

A statement showing the following:

Burnt Bridge Village
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o

o
Q
(0]

That each petitioner is entitled to file the appeal as an interested party in
accordance with CCC 40.510.030(H);

The specific aspect(s) of the decision being appealed;

The reasons why each aspect is in error as a matter of fact or law;

The evidence relied on to prove the error; and,

o The appeal fee of $1,580.00 (Planning = $1,166.00 + Engineering = $414).

Attachments:

s Exhibit 1 — A Copy of the Recorded Phase 1 Plat

¢ Exhibit 2 - Variance Evaluation for the Applicant

¢ Attachment B — Development Engineering Staff Report

A copy of the approved preliminary plan, SEPA Checklist and Clark County Code are
available for review at:

Public Service Center
Department of Community Development
1300 Franklin Street

- P.O.Box 9810
Vancouver, WA. 98666-9810
Phone: (360) 397-2375; Fax: (360) 397-2011

A copy of the Clark County Code is also available on our Web Page at:
Web Page at: http://www.clark.wa.gov
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ATTACHMENT B
TYPE Il DEVELOPMENT &

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

STAFF REPORT

& RECOMMENDATION

(Engineering Report)
Project Name: Burnt Bridge Village Plat Alteration
Case Number: PLD2013-00005; VAR2013-00003

- Staff Engineer David Jardin |
Team Leader Ali Safayi, PE

Report Issue Date: May 20, 2013, Revised: July 2, 2013

Vesting Date: NA

DECISION
Approve

Engineering Team Leader Initials: \A.S. Date Signed: 7/2/113

| Major Issues, Analysis & Conclusions

TRANSPORTATION:

Finding #1 — Sight Distance
The applicant is requesting a plat aiteration to modify setbacks for lots 1 through

24. The applicant is requesting to use current setback requirement instead of the
approved setbacks as issued in Hearing’s Examiner's Decision PLD2006-00005.
With regard to changing the setbacks for lots 1 through 24, Development
Engineering does not have any further concerns as it relates to sight distance.

The applicant has also requested a reduction to the side street setback for corner
Lot 43. Staff typically finds that reductions of building setbacks on corner lots
may pose a significant safety hazard due to deficient sight distance. CCC



40.350.030(B) establishes minimum sight distances. Landscaping, trees, utility
poles, and miscellaneous structures will not be allowed to impede required sight
distance requirements. The applicant's engineer has submitted a sight distance
analysis dated May 6, 2013, that finds over 90 feet of stopping sight distance is
available for a condition that requires 57 feet of stopping sight distance. The
letter recommends approval of side yard setback reduction from 10 feet to 7.53
feet for this corner lot.

Conclusion (Transportation): |

Staff concludes that the proposed plat alteration and requested variance meets
the transportation requirements of the Clark County Code.

PLD2013-00005 Burtn Bridge Village Sudivision Plat Alt-Revised.doc Page 2 of 2
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Memorandum

TO: File May 6, 2013

FROM: Tony Weller ¥ OJECT # 2863

SUBJECT: Sight Distance Analy ard Variance to Lot 43, Burnt Bridge

Village. REVISED

"o
P

1. Varance request consists of a street side yard $etback reduction from 10-feet to 7.53 feet
(24.7%). '

2. The worst case for available sight distance would be along the line perpendicular to a radial
line from the mid-point on the travel lane curve and through the point of obstruction.

3. The centerline radius of the near lane is 29.5 feet. Design speed is defined as R=V*2/15(e+f).
For this radius it would round up to 10mph.

4. Stopping sight distance for 10mph is d=VA2/30f. For this curve stopping site distance rounds
up to 20 feet. With a reaction time of 2.5 sections the total stopping distance is 57 feet.
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5. Stopping sight distance for 10mph is d=VA2/30f. For this curve stopping site distance rounds
up to 20 feet. With a reaction time of 2.5 sections the total stopping distance is 57 feet.

CESNW, INC. . '.
, EXHIBIT # _Z__
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6. Available site distance at the proposed building focation (with the reduested variance) is over
90 feet. '

7. The County has stated that required site distance Is 80-feet. 80-feet site distance is available
outside of the building setback as shown on the figure.

c o CESNW, INC,
-



